
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Teresa Buckley, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207014 

Email: scrutiny@torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

 

Tuesday, 18 September 2018 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 26 September 2018 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 
 

Members of the Board 

Councillor Lewis (C) (Chairman) 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor Bye 

Councillor Darling (S) 

 

Councillor Long 

Councillor Morey 

Councillor Sykes 

 

Co-opted Members of the Board 

John Searson, Diocese of Exeter 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

mailto:scrutiny@torbay.gov.uk


 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Board. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 

Board held on 11 July 2018. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Paignton Townscape Call-In (Pages 5 - 14) 
 To consider the call-in of the Elected Mayor’s decision in respect of 

Paignton Townscape. 
 

6.   Living Well with a Learning Disability in Devon (Pages 15 - 140) 
 To consider the attached revised Learning Disability Strategy. 

 



 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

11 July 2018 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Lewis (C) (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Bent, Bye, Long and Sykes 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Ellery, Haddock and Stockman) 

 

 
12. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Darling (S) and Morey. 
 

13. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 13 June 2018 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

14. Urgent Items  
 

The Board considered the item in Minute 15, and not included on the agenda, the 
Chairman being of the opinion that it was urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 

 
15. Roughsleeping and Anti-Social Behaviour in Torbay's Town Centres  

 
Councillor Long requested that a Task and Finish Group be established to 
consider the issue of rough sleeping and anti-social behaviour in Torbay’s town 
centres.  He asked that consideration be given to: 
 

 the effects of the issue on services such as the ambulance service and the 

Police 

 how the Police are trying to tackle the matter 

 the actions that the Council or other agencies could take resulting from the 

recent Crisis report on homelessness in Torbay. 

The Board supported the establishment of a task-and-finish group and it was 
noted that, in the first instance, a briefing note would be prepared. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 11 July 2018 
 

16. Integrating the Health and Care System in Devon  
 
The Board received a briefing note from the South Devon and Torbay Clinical 
Commissioning Group on some of the national and local developments to support 
integrated care for people locally.  The note included details of how the two 
Clinical Commissioning Groups in Devon were working together and the potential 
for the two bodies to merge. 
 
Two members of the public made representations to the Board. 
 

Resolved:  that a further update be provided to the Board later in the year. 
 

17. Destination Management Plan - Progress Report  
 
Consideration of this item was deferred to a future meeting. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 4



 

 

 

 

Paignton Townscape – call-in of Decision taken by the Elected Mayor 

 

Background 

The above decision was called-in by Councillors Carter, Doggett, Darling (S), Darling (M) and 

Pentney on 12 September 2018. 

The reasons for the call-in are: 

Delaying the Paignton Town Regeneration will have a detrimental effect on the town and 

Crossways continues to be a blight on the town centre. 

Failure to progress this town centre regeneration will reinforce the feeling that Paignton is 

the poor relation to the other towns in the Bay. 

There is a fear from local residents that this project will never be progressed. 

Members should note that in a motion put by the Liberal Democrats to Council in February 

2016 it was noted that figures obtained by the Liberal Democrats demonstrated that there 

had only been £12 spent per head of population on such projects in Paignton over the last 9 

years, compared to £161 in Torquay and £1,201 per head in Brixham. 

The capital expenditure per town was as follows: 

  

Total 

project   

Project cost £m Approx. Dates 

Torquay     

Tqy Town Dock 1.20  2007/08-2008/09 

Tqy Townscape Heritage 0.70  2008/09-2010/11 

Mallock Memorial 0.20  2010/11 

Princess Promenade 4.00  2011/12-2013/14 

Haldon/Princess Piers 3.10  2009/10-2015/16 

Princess Pier decking 0.40  2015/16 

Inner Harbour Pontoons 0.90  2013/14-2015/16 

      

  10.50    

      

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Paignton      

Paignton Geopark 0.60  2011/12-2012/13 

      

  0.60    

Brixham     

Bxm Harbour Regen 19.70  2007/08-2012/13 

Harbours Major Repairs 0.30  2013/14 

Bxm Breakwater 0.05  2013/14 

      

  20.05    

 

Key documents 

Record of Decision – Paignton Townscape 

Paignton Townscape Officer report 

 

Order of Business 

Councillor Carter To explain the reasons for calling-in the decision. 

Other call-in supporters To provide further information. 

Members of the public Members of the public who have registered with the 

clerk to be invited to make representations. 

Elected Mayor To be invited to respond. 

Members of the Board To debate and ask questions. 

Any other Members To make comments or ask questions 

Members of the Board To agree a way forward. 

 

Options 

The options open to the Board are: 

 Take no further action. 

 Refer the decision back to the Elected Mayor for reconsideration, setting out in 

writing the nature of the Board’s concerns. 

 In exceptional circumstances, refer the matter to the Council for scrutiny, giving 

reasons for why the matter is being referred to Council. 

Page 6



 

Record of Decision 
 

Paignton Townscape 
 

Decision Taker 
 
Elected Mayor on 03 September 2018 
 
Decision 
 
(i) That the decision taken by the Council to borrow £1.172m from PWLB for the Paignton 

Townscape scheme is postponed and that alternative sources of funding are explored and 
a detailed business case is produced before any further work is carried out on this 
scheme; and  
 

(ii) that the implementation of the Paignton Townscape scheme is considered as part of the 
2019/20 budget setting process. 

 
Reason for the Decision 
 
Since the original decision was taken the Council has reviewed its financial position for 
2018/2019 and is in the process of developing its budget for 2019/2020.  The Council is 
projecting an overspend of circa £2.8m for 2018/2019 with continued pressures on its 
resources especially in children’s social care.  In light of the budget situation it was 
recommended that the decision taken by the Council to borrow £1.172m from PWLB for the 
Paignton Townscape scheme is not implemented and that alternative sources of funding are 
explored and a detailed business case is produced before any further work is carried out on this 
scheme. 
 
Implementation 
 
This decision will come into force and may be implemented on 18 September 2018 unless the 
call-in process is triggered (as set out in Standing Orders in relation to Overview and Scrutiny). 
 
Information 
 
The submitted report provided background to a decision taken by the Council on 22 February 
2018 to borrow £1.72m from PWLB to fund a scheme for Paignton Townscape as part of £25m 
approved by the Council for town centre regeneration. 
 
Whilst Town Centre Regeneration is a priority for the Council, current and future financial 
pressures mean that it would not be prudent for the Council to invest in this scheme at this time.  
There has been no detailed business case approved and there are currently no other income 
generating Town Centre Regeneration schemes in the pipeline which could be used to help 
fund the interest repayments. 
 
The Elected Mayor considered the recommendations of the Policy Development and Decision 
Group (Joint Operations Team) at the meeting on 3 September 2018 and his decision is set out 
above. 
 
 
 
 
Alternative Options considered and rejected at the time of the decision 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1



 

 

 
To implement the decision of Council but this was not recommended due to current and 
ongoing financial pressures facing the Council. 
 
Is this a Key Decision? 
 
No  
 
Does the call-in procedure apply? 
 
Yes 
 
Declarations of interest (including details of any relevant dispensations issued by the 
Standards Committee) 
 
None 
 
Published 
 
10 September 2018 
 

 
 
Signed: _________________________ Date:  10 September 2018 
 The Elected Mayor of Torbay 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



  

 
 
Meeting:  Policy Development and Decision Group (Joint Operations Team) 
 
Date:  3 September 2018 
 
Wards Affected:  Roundham with Hyde 
 
Report Title:  Paignton Townscape 
 
Is the decision a key decision? No  
 
When does the decision need to be implemented?  As soon as possible 
 
Executive Lead Contact Details:  Elected Mayor Gordon Oliver, Elected Mayor and 
Executive Lead for Assets, Finance, Governance and Corporate Services, Economic 
Regeneration and Transformation, mayor@torbay.gov.uk 
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Kevin Mowat, Executive Head for Assets and 
Business Services, (01803) 208435, kevin.mowat@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Proposal and Introduction 

 
1.1 At the Council meeting held on 22 February 2018 Members considered and 

approved (unanimously) the following Notice of Motion in respect of Paignton 
Townscape: 

 
that Council note the overwhelming need for investment in Paignton Town 
Centre, and that the Town Centre Regeneration Board have been 
developing townscape improvement proposals in relation to the Station 
Square area of Paignton, which would cost £1.172 million to implement. 
Prudential borrowing would be required to fund the scheme which is to be 
considered as part of the £25 million approved by Council for Town Centre 
Regeneration which had anticipated that repayments for this scheme would 
come from surplus income from other Town Centre Regeneration Schemes. 
 
That Council instructs Officers to implement those proposals and borrow 
£1.172m from PWLB, noting that repayments would not need to be made 
until the financial year 2019/20, and therefore need to be included within the 
budget for 2019/20 and beyond unless and until surplus income from other 
Town Centre Regeneration schemes is able to cover repayments.  

 
1.2 In coming to their decision Members had regard to a briefing note which can be 

found at 
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/documents/s47532/Briefing%20Repo
rt%20-%20Paignton%20Townscape.pdf 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 2

http://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/documents/s47532/Briefing%20Report%20-%20Paignton%20Townscape.pdf
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/documents/s47532/Briefing%20Report%20-%20Paignton%20Townscape.pdf


2. Reason for Proposal and associated financial commitments 
 
2.1 Since the decision was taken the Council has reviewed its financial position for 

2018/2019 and is in the process of developing its budget for 2019/2020.  The 
Council is projecting an overspend of circa £2.8m for 2018/2019 with continued 
pressures on its resources especially in children’s social care.  In light of the budget 
situation it is recommended to the Elected Mayor that the decision taken by the 
Council to borrow £1.172m from PWLB for the Paignton Townscape scheme is not 
implemented and that alternative sources of funding are explored and a detailed 
business case is produced before any further work is carried out on this scheme. 

 

 
3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 
 
3.1 That the elected Mayor be recommended: 
 

(i) that the decision taken by the Council to borrow £1.172m from PWLB for the 
Paignton Townscape scheme is not implemented and that alternative 
sources of funding are explored and a detailed business case is produced 
before any further work is carried out on this scheme. 

 
 
Background Documents  
 
Briefing Report to Council on 22 February 20
[...]
fferential impact. 

Women who are pregnant / 
on maternity leave 

 

  There is no differential impact. 

P
age 13



Socio-economic impacts 
(Including impact on child 
poverty issues and 
deprivation) 

 

  There is no differential impact. 

Public Health impacts (How 
will your proposal impact on 
the general health of the 
population of Torbay) 

 

  There is no differential impact. 

16 Cumulative Impacts – 
Council wide 
(proposed changes 
elsewhere which might 
worsen the impacts 
identified above) 
 

None 
 

17 Cumulative Impacts – 
Other public services 
(proposed changes 
elsewhere which might 
worsen the impacts 
identified above) 

None 
 

 
 

P
age 14



 
 
 
Meeting:  Overview and Scrutiny Date:  26 September 2018 
 
Wards Affected:  All 
 
Report Title:  Living Well with a Learning Disability in Devon 
 
Is the decision a key decision? No  
 
When does the decision need to be implemented?  as soon as possible 
 
Executive Lead Contact Details:  Cllr Julien Parrott, Executive Lead for Adults 
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Justin Wiggin, Strategic Commissioning Officer, 
01803 208792, justin.wiggin@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Proposal and Introduction 
 
1.1 The attached draft strategy has been developed through the collaboration of 

partners in the STP Learning Disability and Autism programme. This strategy builds 
on the progress made since the publication of our previous joint strategy 2014-2017 
and sets out our refreshed approach to improving the lives of adults who have a 
learning disability in wider Devon. It is deliberately high level in setting out the 
strategic intentions and desired outcomes for people with a learning disability in 
Devon to live well and thrive. The draft strategy that has been subject to 
engagement and includes the strategic themes from the STP 2 year update, but 
predates the System Strategy on a page. Nevertheless this strategy aligns with the 
five ambitious goals (from the “strategy on a page”) in setti
[...]
d version. 

Page 16



3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 
 
3.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Board considers the submitted report and 

considers making recommendations to the Elector Mayor for consideration at the 
Policy Development and Decision Group (Joint Commissioning Team) on 1 
October 2018. 

 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1: Living Well with a Learning Disability 2018 – 2022 
 
Appendix 2: Learning Disability Engagement Report 
 
Appendix 3: Learning Disability Torbay Engagement Report 
 
Appendix 4: Devon Learning Disability, Autism and Mental Health Housing Strategy 
 
Appendix 5: LD Employment Campaign Summary 
 

Page 17



 

 

 
 
 

Living well 
with a learning 
disability in  
Devon 
 
2018 – 2022 
 
 
 
A joint strategy for adults with a 
learning disability in Devon, including 
young people who are approaching 

adulthood. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
  

P
age 18

A
genda Item

 6
A

ppendix 1



 

2 | P a g e  

 

Contents 

 
Introduction ........................................................................................................................................................................... 3 

Context: How this fits within the Sustainability and Transformation Partnership for Devon ................................................... 5 

Our vision .............................................................................................................................................................................. 6 

Our Outcomes ....................................................................................................................................................................... 7 

Why this is important and what people have told us ............................................................................................................. 8 

Key area of focus: More appropriate housing that meets needs ......................................................................................... 11 

Key area of focus: Support people to get a job where appropriate ...................................................................................... 12 

Key area of focus: Tackling health inequalities ................................................................................................................... 13 

Key area of focus: Support for people with complex needs ................................................................................................. 15 

How we will measure our impact ......................................................................................................................................... 18 

Getting involved .................................................................................................................................................................. 19 

Useful links .......................................................................................................................................................................... 19 

 

P
age 19

file:///C:/Users/ArmstroR/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/1H93T9IK/Joint%20strategy%20for%20adults%20with%20LD%2007092018%20v2%20(3).docx%23_Toc524695583
file:///C:/Users/ArmstroR/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/1H93T9IK/Joint%20strategy%20for%20adults%20with%20LD%2007092018%20v2%20(3).docx%23_Toc524695584


 

3 | P a g e  

 

Introduction 
 
This strategy builds on the progress made 
since the publication of our 2014-2017 
strategy and sets out our refreshed approach 
to improving the lives of adults who have a 
learning disability in Devon.  
 
A learning disability is a reduced intellectual 
ability and difficulty with everyday activities, 
for example household tasks, socialising or 
managing money, which affects someone for 
their whole life. 
 
Across our health and care services in 
Devon, we want to promote the 
independence of peopl
[...]
l increase the opportunities in communities for people to live as independently as possible, which means that 
a wide range of services need to be easy to use for people with a learning disability.  

 
 We will support young people to develop independent life skills, so that they can lead fulfilling lives as adults.  

 
 We want people with learning disabilities to be safe in their communities and to make sure that we always listen to 

people and their families/carers about their care and what matters to them.  
 

 We will support carers to be able to care throughout the different stages of their lives. 
 
The refreshed strategy will be underpinned by both local and joint action plans across Devon, Plymouth and Torbay. 
 

  

P
age 21



 

5 | P a g e  

 

Context: How this fits within the Sustainability and Transformation Partnership for Devon    
 
This refreshed strategy sits within the overarching context of the Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP) for 
Devon. 
 
The STP is working towards an aligned health and care system across Devon; to continually improve the health and care 
of people living in Devon, Plymouth and Torbay. It seeks to address the three key aims of the NHS Five Year Forward 
View to improve people’s health and wellbeing, experience of care and cost effectiveness.  
 
Across Devon, the STP is working to deliver better and more equal outcomes for more people and to do it sustainably, 
harnessing the value of partners coming together to tackle problems together. This refreshed strategy for adults with 
learning disabilities is part of the work of the STP to improve the lives and address health inequalities of people with 
learning disabilities. 

 
Through the overarching STP for Devon we will change the way we work together by delivering a range of activities and 
initiatives that will be planned around our four strategic priorities. These have informed the refreshed strategy for adults 
with learning disabilities.  
 

 

[...]
e from care and support.  
Learning disabled people have equal 
rights to tenancy agreements with clear 
outcomes based care and support.  
 
Project Aspire, delivered in partnership by 
South Devon College and Torbay and 
South Devon NHS Foundation Trust 
supports young people aged 18 – 24 
years to develop skills, gain qualifications 
and secure meaningful employment.  
 
SPACE an independent support planning 
service are working with Learning 
Disabled people in residential care to 
support them into greater independence.  
SPACE is also working with Learning 
Disabled people to support them into 

bespoke employment opportunities. 

P
age 26



 

10 | P a g e  

 

Key area of focus: Opportunities in communities for people to live as independently as possible 
 
It is very important that the outcomes underpinning this strategy are upheld in our local communities and also within the 
services we all use in our lives, such as support to have a job, accessible transport, leisure facilities and housing. This 
means that a wide range of services need to be easy to use for people who have a learning disability. 
 
People have told us: 
 

 I want to be accepted for who I am and to be able to get involved in my community. 

 I want to have friendships like everyone else. 
 
What we will do: 
 

 We will work alongside local communities, bringing together people with skills, expertise and knowledge in an area 
to support people with learning disabilities to access the same opportunities as everyone else. 

 We will create more opportunities for (unpaid) friendships and peer support in communities for people with learning 
disabilities. Friendship groups will include a matching service for people interested in the same type of activities. 

 Devon County Council will develop an accessible website and online community for people with learning disabilities 
to better connect people with one another and their communities. Learning from this will be shared across Devon. 

 
[...]
from an out of area in-patient bed. 

2. To consider planning for the long-term housing requirements of this cohort of 

people.  

3. To stimulate the development or sourcing of good quality accommodation for 

people with learning disabilities and/or autism who display behaviour that challenges 

including those with mental health needs. 

4. To identify local housing providers for this cohort of people and to work with the 

local housing market and invite them to respond with housing solutions. 

5. To work with local authority (LA) colleagues and utilise the expertise of housing 

departments in delivery of the identified housing requirements. 

6. To inform capital investment plans in relation to identified housing requirements and 

to take account of any changes in the future funding arrangements for supported 

housing.  

Transforming Care is one of the four strands of work within the Learning Disability and 

Autism components of the Devon Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP).   

 

  

Page 105



4 

 

 

2. National context 
 

This strategy is based on the principles of recent guidance “Building the right support1” (2015) 

and “Build the right home2” (2015) 

Building the Right Support identified three aims for Transforming Care: 

1) Reduce the number of people who have a learning disability and or autism who also 

have challenging behaviour in hospital. 

2) Ensure that people are only admitted if they have a clear need and for the shortest 

time possible 

3) Ensure that people have good lives in our community 

Building the Right Support and the National Service Model state that people should have 

choice about where they live and who they live with. Inappropriate accommodation and a 

lack of robust support arrangements could potentially lead to placement breakdown and 

may result in an admission or readmission to hospital.  

Increasing housing options for people with a learning disability, autism, or both will enable 

access to 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

26 September 2018 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Lewis (C) (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Bye, Darling (S), Long, Morey, Lewis (B) and Tyerman 

 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Brooks, Darling (M), Doggett, Ellery, Excell, Haddock, 
Stockman and Parrott) 

 

 
25. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from the Elected Mayor Oliver and the 
Deputy Mayor (Councillor Mills) who were represented by the Executive Lead for 
Customer Services (Councillor Haddock), and apologies were also received from 
Councillor Carter (the call-in promoter).  It was also reported that, in accordance 
with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the membership of the Board had 
been amended to include Councillors Lewis (B) and Tyerman in place of 
Councillors Sykes and Bent.   
 

26. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 11 July 2018 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

27. Urgent Items  
 

The Board considered the item in Minute 28, and not included on the agenda, the 
Chairman being of the opinion that it was urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 

 
28. Adults Health and Care - Continuation of the Risk Share  

 
The Board considered the submitted report which provided an update on a review 
of the risk share agreement between Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation 
Trust, Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group and Torbay Council for the delivery of 
adults health and social care.  The report set out a draft Memorandum of 
Understanding for the continuation of the risk share agreement which would be 
considered at the Policy Development and Decision Group (Joint Commissioning 
Team) on 1 October 2018. 
 
A member of the public made representations to the Board. 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 26 September 2018 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the Elected Mayor be recommended that Torbay Council in principle commits 
to a further period of integrated care in order to improve outcomes for our 
community and officers are asked to continue the financial risk share as part of 
ensuring resources are used to best effect. Officers are asked to develop a 
detailed proposal for consideration and agreement by Torbay Council, Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) and Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation 
Trust (TSDFT) by March 2019. 
 

29. Paignton Townscape Call-In  
 
The Board had before them details of a call-in by five Members of the Council of 
the decision of the Elected Mayor to postpone the decision of Council to borrow 
£1.172m from PWLB for the Paignton Townscape scheme and explore alternative 
sources of funding and produce a detailed business case before any further work 
is carried out on this scheme. 
 
The Monitoring Officer outlined the options available to the Board as set out in the 
submitted report.  In the absence of the Elected Mayor or Deputy Mayor and the 
call-in promoter the Board felt that it was not appropriate to consider the call-in at 
this meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the decision of the Elected Mayor in respect of Paignton Townscape be 
referred to the Council to enable the call-in promoter to present the reasons for the 
call-in and for the Elected Mayor to be able to hear the debate and concerns 
raised and respond to them. 
 

30. Living Well with a Learning Disability in Devon  
 
The Board considered the draft Living Well with a Learning Disability in Devon 
strategy which had been developed through the collaboration of partners in the 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) area.  The Strategy built on the 
progress made since the publication of the previous joint strategy 2014-2017 and 
set out a refreshed approach to improving the lives of adults who have a learning 
disability in the wider Devon area. Members noted that the Strategy would be 
considered at the Policy Development and Decision Group (Joint Commissioning 
Team) on 1 October 2018. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Elected Mayor be recommended to approve the draft Living Well with a 
Learning Disability in Devon strategy set out at Appendix 1 to the submitted report. 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


